After Recording, Return To:

Nevada Gold Mines LLC. 310 South Main Street Suite 1150 Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 Attention: Robert L. Brock

2019-239519

09/24/2019 09:33 AM

LISA HOEHNE, CLERK RECORDER

EUREKA COUNTY, NV

Total:\$345.05

RPTT:\$310.05 Rec:\$35.00

NEVADA GOLD MINES LLC

APN: 005-490-30

Affirmation Statement: The undersigned affirms that this document does not contain any social security numbers or other personal information of any person (Per NRS 239B.030).

GRANT, BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

Lori Doescher, a married woman, dealing as and in her sole and separate property, whose address is 1080 C Street Elko, NV 89801 (the "GRANTOR"), does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey to Nevada Gold Mines LLC., a Delaware limited liability corporation, whose address is 310 South Main Street, Suite 1150, Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 ("GRANTEE"), its successors and assigns, for Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, all of Seller's rights, title and interest in and to the real property situated in Eureka County, State of Nevada ("Property") more particularly described as follows:

Parcel No. 005-490-30 All of Section 33, Township 29 north, Range 49 East, M.D.B.&M.

Township 29 North, Range 49 East, M.D.B.&M. Section 34: N1/2S1/2

TOGETHER WITH (i) all water, water rights and water stock, if any, which relate, belong or appertain to the Property, including, without limitation, all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the water rights covered by Permit Nos. 31855, 18998, 6800 and 7095; (ii) all rights, privileges, easements, rights-of-way, tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances relating, belonging, or in anywise appertaining, to the Property; and (iii) the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues and profits of the Property.

RESERVING specifically unto Grantor (which rights are not transferred to Grantee) a 2.5% gross override on all minerals, including metalliferous minerals, oil, gas, coal, and other hydrocarbons on, in or under the Property; provided, however, in all events Grantor does not reserve the right to use the Property or extract minerals or other substances from the Property above a depth of 500 feet, nor does Grantor reserve the right to use the surface of the Property in connection with the rights reserved herein.

GRANTOR hereby represents, warrants and covenants to Grantee that (i) Grantor lawfully owns fee simple title to and has the right to immediate possession of the Property; (ii) Grantor has good right to convey the Property; (iii) Grantor guarantees that Grantee and Grantee's successors and assigns will have quiet possession of the Property; (iv) subject to

easements, restrictions, rights-of-way and other matters of record, and taxes and assessments for the year 2019 and thereafter, the Property is free from all encumbrances; and (v) Grantor and its heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns, as applicable, will forever warrant and defend the title of the Property in Grantee and Grantee's successors and assigns against all lawful claims whatsoever.

GRANTOR has executed this Gran	t, Bargain and Sale Deed as of <u>\$\gamma - \frac{9}{9}\$</u> , 2019.
	GRANTOR:
	Loni Rowalice
	Lori Doescher
STATE OF <u>Nevada</u>	\ \
COUNTY OF EINO ss.	
The foregoing instrument was 4019 by Lori Doescher.	acknowledged before me on this $\underline{Q^{[1]}}$ day of
U WOSDOW	Him arduons
KIM ANDERSON NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEVADA	Notary Public
COUNTY OF ELKO No. 00-63530-6 MYAPPT. EXPIRES JULY 5, 2020	
	< <))
	\ \
	4
4848-1847-3019 v1	7

STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

1. Asse		Parcel Number (s)				FO	R RECORDERS OPTIONAL USE ONLY
a)	_	05-490-30				Docum	ent/Instruments #:
b)	_	4444				Book:	Page:
c)							Recording:
d)	`						
e) f)						Notes:	
g)							
7 Tvne	of P	roperty:					^
	∇	Vacant Land	ы	∇	Single Fam Res.		/\
a) c)	V	Condo/Twnhse	b) d)	V	2-4 Plex		()
e)	∇		f)	V	Comm'l/Ind'l		\ \
g)	x	· - .	h)	∇	Mobile Home		\ \
i)	^	Other	,	•	Wideling From		\ \
-,						_	
3. Tota	l Valı	ue/Sales Price of Nor	ı-Exempt	Pro	perty:	\$	19 263, W
Dee	ed in l	Lieu of Foreclosure Or	ly (value	of no	n-exempt	\$	1 47
pro	perty)	:	-		·		
		Tax Value (Non-Exem				\$	79, 263.00
Rea	al Pro	perty Transfer Tax Du	e (Non-E)	cemp	t Property):	\$	30.05
		tion Claimed:	NDO.	^			
		nsfer Tax Exemption,		3/5.0	90, Section:	-	
D.	Exp	lain Reason for Exem	otion:				
5. Part	ial In	terest: Percentage b	ing trans	sferr	ed:	_%	
The	under	signed declares and a	cknowled	lges.	under penalty of pe	riury, pursuant	to NRS 375.060 and NRS
		hat the information pro					
							ed herein. Furthermore, the
						additional tax d	lue, may result in a penalty of
10%	of the	e tax due plus interest	at 1% per	r mor	ith.	. "	
Duraua	at ta	NDC 275 020 4ha Du	or and S	allar	aball ba jaintly an	d coverally lie	ble for any additional amount
ruisuai owed.	ונ נט ו	NKS 375.030, trie Buy	ei aliu s	ener	Shall be joinly an	u severally lia	bie for any additional amount
		\mathcal{A}_{i}	Lacs	0	The state of the s	Capacity	
Signatu	re	VIIA	ROLL	1			Grantor
Signatu	re		-			Capacity	Grantee
J			7			N	
SELLER	(GR	ANTOR) INFORMATI	ĎΝ		7	BUYER (GRA	NTEE) INFORMATION
		(REQUIRED)				1	(REQUIRED)
Print Na	me:	Lori Doescher			1	Print Name:	Nevada Gold Mines LLC.
Addres						Address:	310 S Main St Suite 1150
	э.					N. N.	
City:						City:	Salt Lake City
State:		Zip:				State:	<u>UT</u> Zip : 84101
COMPA	NIV/D	EDOON DECLIESTIN	DECO	יאיחר	^]]	
		ERSON REQUESTIN]]	
		RED IF NOT THE SEI	TEK OK	BUY		/ /	
Print Na			-		Escrov	N#	
Address	s:			The Real Property lies			No. in construction of the
City:		 	74	-	State:	/	Zip:
			The State of the S				
		(AS	PUBLIC	REC	ORD THIS FORM	MAY BE REC	ORDED)

O AT OBLIG RECORD THIS FORMAL BE RECO

2

4848-1847-3019 v1